accompanying prospectus, and the documents incorporated by reference herein and therein, including our
consolidated financial statements and related notes.

​ ​ ​ As of September 30, 2024 ​

​ ​ ​ Actual ​ ​
As

adjusted ​ ​
As further

adjusted ​

​ ​ ​ (In thousands, except per share data) ​

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash ​ ​ ​$ 41,367​​ ​ ​$ 41,278​​ ​ ​$ 76,485​​
Debt: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​

Revolving lines of credit, term loans and notes payable,

including non-subsidiary guarantors indebtedness, net of

debt issuance costs (1) ​ ​ ​$ 39,417​​ ​ ​$ 39,417​​ ​ ​$ 39,417​​
Principal amount of 5.25% convertible senior notes due 2026 ​ ​ ​ ​ 80,214​​ ​ ​ ​ 3,500​​ ​ ​ ​ 3,500​​
Principal amount of 2.75% convertible senior notes due 2030 we are

offering in the Exchanges ​ ​ ​ ​ —​​ ​ ​ ​ 125,000​​ ​ ​ ​ 125,000​​
Total debt ​ ​ ​ ​ 119,631​​ ​ ​ ​ 167,917​​ ​ ​ ​ 167,917​​
Stockholders’ equity: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share; 5,000 shares

authorized, no shares outstanding, actual, pro forma and

pro forma, as adjusted ​ ​ ​ ​ —​​ ​ ​ ​ —​​ ​ ​ ​ —​​
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share; 80,000 shares

authorized, 44,852 shares outstanding, actual and pro forma, as
adjusted ​ ​ ​ ​ 44.9​​ ​ ​ ​ 46.3​​ ​ ​ ​ 47.4​​

Additional paid-in capital ​ ​ ​ ​ 543,492​​ ​ ​ ​ 543,492​​ ​ ​ ​ 578,699​​
Accumulated other comprehensive income ​ ​ ​ ​ 709​​ ​ ​ ​ 709​​ ​ ​ ​ 709​​
Accumulated deficit ​ ​ ​ ​(332,160​​ ​ ​ ​(332,160​​ ​ ​ ​ (332,160​​

Total stockholders’ equity ​ ​ ​ ​ 212,086​​ ​ ​ ​ 212,087​​ ​ ​ ​ 247,296​​
Total capitalization ​ ​ ​$ 331,703​​ ​ ​$ 380,004​​ ​ ​$ 415,213​​
​

The pro forma carrying value of the 2030 Notes to be issued in the Exchanges represents the face value of such notes, without regard to
any accounting treatment (for example, U.S. GAAP) that may be required.

S-12

) ) )

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

DILUTION

If you purchase shares of our common stock in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the
difference between the public offering price per share and the net tangible book value per share of our common
stock after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing our net tangible assets